
' 
~r Washington Stal6 

DSHS CONTRACT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2369-49985 
Department of Social 
& Health Services AAA State Federal Agreement Amendment No. 01 

Transforming lives 

This Contract Amendment is between the State of Washington Department of Program Contract Number 

Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the Contractor identified below. Click here to enter text. 
Contractor Contract Number 
KC-338-23-A 

CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
Kitsap County Kitsap County Division of Aging & Long Term Care 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS DSHS INDEX NUMBER 
614 Division St MS23 IDENTIFIER (UBI) 1076 
Pt. Orchard, WA 98366-4676 182-002-345 
CONTRACTOR CONTACT I CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE I CONTRACTOR FAX CONTRACTOR E-MAIL ADDRESS 
Stacev Smith (360) 337-5624 (360) 337-57 46 sasmith@kitsao.aov 
DSHS ADMINISTRATION DSHS DIVISION DSHS CONTRACT CODE 
Aging & Long Term Support Admin Division of Home And 1016LS-69 

Community Services 
DSHS CONTACT NAME AND TITLE DSHS CONTACT ADDRESS 
Lexie Bartunek 4450 10th Ave SE 
Program Manager 

Lacey, WA 98503-
DSHS CONTACT TELEPHONE DSHS CONTACT FAX DSHS CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS 
(360)725-3548 Click here to enter text. bartuqal@dshs.wa.Qov 
IS THE CONTRACTOR A SUBRECIPIENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT? I CFDA NUMBERS 
Yes 93.778 93.791 10.576 
AMENDMENT START DATE CONTRACT END DATE 
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 
PRIOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT AMOUNT OF INCREASE OR DECREASE TOTAL MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT 
$2, 113,103.00 $2,260,085.00 $4,373,188.00 

REASON FOR AMENDMENT; 
CHANGE OR CORRECT OTHER: SEE PAGE TWO 
ATTACHMENTS. When the box below is marked with an X, the following Exhibits are attached and are incorporated into 
this Contract Amendment by reference: 
~ Additional Exhibits (specify): Exhibit 8-1, Budget 
This Contract Amendment, including all Exhibits and other documents incorporated by reference, contains all of the terms 
and conditions agreed upon by the parties as changes to the original Contract. No other understandings or 
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract Amendment shall be deemed to exist or 
bind the parties. All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and effect. The parties signing 
below warrant that they have read and understand this Contract Amendment, and have authority to enter into this Contract 
Amendment. 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

~.>di. .• C\1Qt\ot-\.e (Jo.vvir).O, C,V\c,.~Y °' '2>., .,. 1--'3 
DSHS SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

DSHS Central Contract Services Page 1 
6024PF Contract Amendment (1-26-2018) 

April Hassett, Contracts Administrator 9/27/23



 
 

DSHS Central Contract Services   Page 2 
6024PF Contract Amendment (1-26-2018) 

 

 
This Contract between the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the 
Contractor is hereby amended as follows: 
 

A. Exhibit B, Budget, is revised and replaced by Exhibit B-1, Budget, which is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein.  

 

B. The total maximum consideration is increased by $3,514 for a new maximum consideration of 

$996,090. 

All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect.  
 



AREA AGENCIES ON AGING 
OLDER AMERICANS ACT BUDGET 
EXPENDITURE/REVENUE DETAIL BY FUNDING SOURCE 
AAAO 
BUDGET PERIOD: 411121 - 9130/24 
AREA AGENCIES ON AGING 
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 
EXPENDITURE/REVENUE DETAIL BY FUNDING SOURCE 
AAA KITSAP 
Cont 2169-30863 
BUDGET PERIOD· 411121 - 9130/24 

American Recovery Act 

CFDA #,__,9'"~it044"-',.~~·"'~·as-:s~--=a'~"itf~,'~~9:;ae;~'-'. '~~"°"'Ti"":~' --a~AA--' = 
BARS CODE 

555 .10 
.11 
.12 
.13 

555 .21 

555 .31 

555 AO 
.41 
.42 

ADMINISTRATION 
Area Agency Planning/Administration 
lnterfund Payments for Services 
Core Services Contract Manaaement 

COORDINATION 

LEGAL ASSISTANCE 

ACCESS SERVICES 
Tram;,portation 
Information & A&Sistance 

.43.1 Case Management/Nursing Services {Core Services) 

.43.2 Case Management - Aging Netv,,ork 

.44.2 Nursing Services - DOD 

.45 Nursing Services - Aging Network 

.46 Nursing Services - Contracted v.ith HCS 

.49 Contracted Front Door Functions (King only) 

555 .50 IN-HOME SERVICES 
51 Chore Services - Aging Netv.ork 
.52 Peraonal Care Services - Aging NeMrk 
.53 Home Health 
.54 Health Maintenance 
.55 Bath Assistance 
.56 Visiting and Telephone Reassurance 
.57 Mmor Home Repair and Maintenance 
.58 Adult Day Care 
.59 Volunteer Services 
5A Assistive Tochno/ogy/DME.IPERS 
.50 Other In-Home Services (Enter Tille) 

555 .60 NUTRITION SERVICES 
.61 Congregate Meals 
.63 Nutrition Education and Outreach 
.64 Home Delivered Meals 
.65 Shopping Assistance 
.66 Registered Dietician 
.67 Senior Farmers Mrkt (SFMNP) Food/Checks 

555 .70-.80 SOCIAL & HEALTH SERVICES 
.71 Adult Day Health Services 
.72 Geriatric Health Screening 
.73 Medication Management 
.74 Senior Drug Education 
.75 Disease Pre\lention/Health Promotion 
. 75. 1 Dise,se Prevention/Health Promotion - Evidence Based 
.75.2 Disease Prevent10n/Health Pr0mohon - Non.Evidence Ba:.ed 
.76 Elder Abuse Prevention 
.77 Mental Health 
.78 Kinship Care 
.78.1 Kinship Caregivers Support Program 
.78.1.a Service Delivery 
.78.1.b Goods and Services 
.78.2 Kmship Navigator Services 
.79 Family Caregiver Support Program 
.79.1 Information Services 
.79.2 Access Assistance 
79.2.a 1 Access As:.i:stance- Care CQDrdination 
79.2.a.2 Access Assistance - Information and Assisti11nc& 

.79.2b Support Services 

.79.3 Respite Care Services 
7g_J,a Respite Cant S&rvices - In.Home 
79.3.b Respite Cartt S&rvices - OU-01-HortlfJ 
79.3.c Respit& Cartt SttrvJCSS - Overnight 
79.3.d Respite Cant Services - Other 

.79.4 Supplemental Services 
79, 4. a Supplemental Serv~ - As:.istive Technolo{l'/IDMEIPERS 
7g_4 b Supplemental Services - Consumable Supplies 
79.4.c Supplemental Servr8S- Home Modifications/Rapa,rs 
79.4.d Supplem&ntal ServJCes - Legal/Financial Consultation 
79.4.tl Supplemental ServJCes - Homemakar/Chor&IF'erumal Can, 
79.4.f Supplemental ServrBS- Transportation 
79.4.g Supplemental Services - Nutrition Servic&S 
79. 4 h Supplemental Serv,ces - Other 

.79.5 Services to Grandparents 

.79.5.a Information Services 

.79.5.b Access Assistance 
79.5.b.1 Acees5As:.istanc:e-CareCaordmalion 

. 79.5.b 2 Access Assistance - Information and Assistance 

.79.5.c Support Services 

.79.5.d Respite care Services 
79 5.d. 1 Respite care Services - In-Home 
79.5.d.2 Resprte care Services - 01.11-0f..Home 

.79.5.d.3 RespitttcareServictt,$-Ovemight 
79.5.d 4 Re,spite care Services- Other 

.79.5.e Supplemental Services 

.79.5.e.1 Supplemental Services -Assistive Technolog;IDMEIPERS 
79.5.e.2 Supplemental Servic1915 - Consumable Suppl/$:. 
79.5 e.3 Supplemt,ntal Services - Home Madification:.!Repairs 
79.5.e.4 Supplemental Services - LegaVFinancial Con:sultat,on 
79.5.e.5 Supplemental Services - Homemaker/Chore/Personal Care 
79.5.e.6 Supplemental Service,s - Transpot1ation 
79.5.e. 7 Supplemental SltlVJCes - Nutrition Services 
79.5.e. 8 Supplemental Services - Other 

.83 Senior Community Service Employment (SCSEP) 

.83.1 Program/EWFB 

.83.2 Program/other 

.84 Health Appliance/Limited Health Care 

.88 Long Term Care Ombudsman 

.89 Newsletters 

555 .90 OTHER ACTIVITIES 
Disaster Relief 
Supplemental Services - Access to Vaccines 
Supplemental Servicer. - Social lsolat10n 
Foot Care 
Peer Counseling 
Outreach 
Consuma!l/e Supplies 

""'"' Public Education 
Socialization 
Acea:.:. Not Reoort&d El:.ewhere 
Other (Enter Title) 

Total Services 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue Total 

To be completed by AL TSA 
same ment c ange: 

Current award this amendment 

Prior amendment awarded 
Net Change 

Th = = W • -

33,283 21,690 32,535 9,216 96,724 
33.283 21,690 32.535 9,216 96,724 

0 0 0 0 0 

299,547 195,213 292,813 82,941 

332,830 216,903 325,348 28,852 92,157 996,090 ###### 

332,830 216,903 325,348 28,852 92,157 996,090 ###### 

332,830 216.903 325,348 28,852 92,157 996,090 ###### 

331,471 216,154 324,283 28,852 91,816 992,576 ti##### 
1.359 749 1,065 341 3,514 67,945 

,____ 
Total 

199,357 

199,357 

199.357 
131,412 
67,945 



AREA AGENCIES ON AGING 
OLDER AMERICA.NS ACT BUDGET 
EXPENDITURE/REVENUE DETAIL BY FUNDING SOURCE 
AAAO 
BUDGET PERIOD: 4/1121 - 9/30J24 
AREA AGENCIES ON AGING 
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 
EXPENDITURE/REVENUE DETAIL BY FUNDING SOURCE 
AAA KITSAP 
Cont 2169-30863 
BUDGET PERIOD: 411121-9J30/24 

BARS CODE 

555 .10 
.11 
.12 
.13 

555 .21 

ADMINISTRATION 
Area Agency Plaming/Admlnlatration 
lnlerfund Payments for Services 
Core Services Contract Mana11ement 

COORDINATION 

555 .31 LEGAL ASSISTANCE 

555 AO ACCESS SERVICES 
.41 Transportation 
.42 lnformatlon & A&aistance 
.43.1 Caae Managernent/Nuning Services (Core Services) 
.43.2 Case ManaQement- Aging Network 
.44.2 NLning Service& - DOD 
.45 NLning Services - Aging Nel\wrk 
.46 NLning Services - Contracted \Mth HCS 
.<19 Contracted Front: Door Function1 (King only) 

555 .50 IN-HOME SERVICES 
.1 .... ..,reservIeea-~lng ... etwon< 
.52 Personal Care SelVICfll - Aging Nal\Mlrk 
.53 Horne Health 
.54 Health Maintenance 
.55 Bath Assistance 
.56 Viaitir'II and Telephone ReaS11.1rance 
.57 M1nor Home Repair and Maintenance 
.58 AdiJt Day Care 
.59 Voltneer Services 
.SA Ass.fsnwl Technalogy,DME/PERS 
.50 Other In-Home Services (Enter TIiie) 

555 .SCI NUTRmON SERVICES 
.81 Congregate Meals 
.63 NiJ:rttion Education and OiJ:reach 
.64 Horne Detivered Meals 
.85 Shopping Asailllance 
.ee Registered Dietician 
.67 Senior Farmers Mrkl: (SFMNP) FoodiChec:lw 

555 .70-.80 SOCIAL & HEAL Tii SERVICES 
.71 ,...., .. , ....,y Health Serv1eea 
. 72 Geriabic Health Screering 
. 73 Medication Management 
.74 Senior Drug Education 
. 75 Diaeaae Prevention/Heafth Promotion 
. 75. 1 Disane Prevention.tlulth Promotion - Evidence Based 

CFDAI 

.75.2 nnue ~nlHNlth Promotion- Non-EVidence Based 

.78 ElderAbu.ePrevention 

.n Mental Health 

.78 KinlhipCare 

.78.1 Kin■hip Caregive111Support Program 

.78.1.a Service Delivery 

. 78. 1.b Good1 and Services 

. 78.2 Kin■hip Navigator Services 

.79 Family Caregiver Support Program 

.79.1 Information Services 

.79.2 Aoceu Aaelatance 

.79.2.a. 1 Access Assat.ance- Ce,a Coontnation 

.79.2.a.2 AccessA.u.isrtmc:e-lnfonnationandAssistance 

.79.2b Support Servlcetl 

. 79.3 Reaplte Care Services 

. 79.3.a Respita C.n1 SeMceS- In-Hom■ 

. 79.3.b Respite C.re SeMCN- OUf-0,_Homa 

. 79.3.c Respite C.re S4tl'Vic:es- Owmit,hl 

. 79.3.d Resple C.n, SeMceS- Other 

.79.4 Supplamerul Services 

. 79. 4.• s~ Se,vic:es-Assist.W Technology/DMEIPERS 

.79.4.b Supplamente/Sltl'Vic:el- ConsumebleSupplles 

. 79.4.c Supplemenflll semces- Homa Mod/ffc:atlons/Repairs 

.79.4.d S~a/Sarvic:es- LagaVFinanc:i■/Consultatlon 

. 79.4.a Sl,f)Plemenflll Servic:ea - Hom■maker/ChOle/Pe,sona/ c.re 

.79.4.f Supplementa/Services-Transporr■txm 

.79.4.g S~a/Servic:es-N&lrMionS■fVic:es 

.79.4.h Sl,f)PlementalServicm-Other 

.79.5 ServiceetoGnmdparenla 

.79.5.a Information Service. 

.79.5.b AccetllA&aistance 

. 79.5.b.1 Ac:c:ess Assistance - c- Coordinalion 

.79.5.b.2 Ac:c:essAssistance-ll'lformationandA.ssistanc:e 

. 79.5.c Support Services 

.79.5.d Respite cara Services 

. 79.5.d. 1 Respite care Ssvic• • In-Home 

.79.5.d.2 RespilecareServicN-OUt-Of-Homa 

.79.5.d.3 RespilecareServlces-Overnif;# 

.79.5.d.4 RespileCMeServices-Other 

.79.5.e Supplemental Services 

.79.5.a.1 SuppJemenla/SeMces-Ass.lsliwtTec~MEIPERS 

. 79.5.e.2 Supp/tHrlenlal S"1Vicel- Consumabl, Supplies 
79.5.e.3 Supp/ernenb,ISIWVicel-HomeModlflcatlors/Repair.s 
.79.S. ■.4 Sl,/pplementlflServices•Leg■VFinanc/a/Consuletion 

. 79.S.a . .5 Supple-rnenta} Sarvices- Homemaker/Chore/Personal Care 

.79.S.d Supp/ement,t/Services-Trenspo,tetion 

. 79. S. 111. 7 Suppleme,te/ Services - Nulrition Services 

. 79. 5.a. 8 Supplemental S■MCeS - Other 

.83 Senior Community Service Employment (SCSE P) 

.83.1 Program/EWFB 

.83.2 PrograrnlOl:her 

.64 Health Appianca/LlmItad Health Care 

.88 Long Term Care Ombia:!sman 

.89 Newsletters 

555 .90 OTHER ACTIVITIES 
uisaaterReiieT 
Supplemental Servicea - Acceu to Vaccinn 
Supplernetta!Services-Socialllolation 
Foot Care 
PeerCol.lUleling 
Out,oacl, 

Consumable Supplies ,...,., 
PublcEautlltion 
Socia/iu1ion 
AcceaNotR«>OrtedElsewhere 
ether (Enter Title) 

Total Services 

Deseriptian 

____ ... _ .. _o,_o_T_AL------------tARPStateMatch-$85,708SFY22,S65,708SFY23.$67,945SP 

Revenue Total 

To be completed by AL TSA 
same rnenlchaf11e: 

Ci.rent.,,.rdthisamandment 

Prior ameodment awarded 
Ne1Change 



REPORT FRAUD 

\hout OIG 

Office of l11~pcdor (;l'IHTal 

ii 

Rl•poru .S.: I ,awl Complianct• 
l'11lilicatio1L" 

Report# Topic Keyword. Search 

ViSil ourlps page to lean how to besl use the Exclusions Database. If you e,cperienCe lechnk:al dllllcullH, please emall 119 webmallef atwebmasler@oig.hhs gov. 

Exclusions Search Results: Entities O 

No RflUlls were found for 

, Washington Department of Social and Health Services 

nno ruuttsare lound, tllis inclYldllll orenUty(Wttts., _ ...,..., lsnotcurronlly UCIUdad. Prlnttbls-pogeforyour -Seatd!Again 

SNrdl condUCled 8/23J2023 12:35 41 PM EST on 01G LEIE Exclusions dalabne 
Soun:e dal1 updated on 8110/2023 9:00:00 NI, EST 

RelUmtoSearctt 




